

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4224 OF 2025



Between:

1. M/s.KCR Constructions, D.No.1/259-3, Chinnachowk, Opp. Manasa Kalyanamandapam, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District. Rep by its Managing Partner Sri K Sudhakar Reddy, S/o. K. Chenna Reddy,

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri.Peeyush Kumar, Special Chief Secretary, Finance Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Sri C Rammohan Reddy, The Superintending Engineer Public Health, Ananthapuramu Ananthapuramu District.
3. Sri J Ramana Murthy, The Executive Engineer Public Health Division, Kadapa YSR Kadapa District
4. Smt. Kavya, The Deputy Executive Engineer Public Health Division, Kadapa YSR Kadapa District
5. Sri P Arun Babu, The Managing Director Andhra Pradesh State Housing Corporation Limited Auto Nagar, Vijayawada, Krishna District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through her counsel Sri M SIVA KUMAR, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for wilfully and deliberately violating the order dated 11.08.2025 passed in W.P.No. 20973/2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 02.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M SIVA KUMAR, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI.SREEKANTH REDDY AMBATI , Advocate for the Respondent No.1, 2 and 4, SRI.MALLIKHARJUNA MOORTHY Advocate for the Respondent No.5, the Court made the following

ORDER:

There is no representation for the respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Post the matter on 03.07.2026, for reporting compliance, failing which, the respondent Nos.1 and 2 shall appear before this Court by the next date of adjournment.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri.Peeyush Kumar, Special Chief Secretary, Finance Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi Amaravati, Guntur District. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
2. Sri C Rammohan Reddy, The Superintending Engineer Public Health, Ananthapuramu Ananthapuramu District. (by SPEED POST)
3. One CC to SRI. M SIVA KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. SREEKANTH REDDY AMBATI Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI.MALLIKHARJUNA MOORTHY Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATED:01.05.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 03.07.2026

ORDER

CC.No.4224 of 2025

DIRECTION

